CH \$715.00 370607

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM464246

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		02/02/2018	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aclara Technologies LLC
Street Address:	77 West Port Plaza Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 500
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63146
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3706073	ACLARA
Registration Number:	3706074	ACLARA
Registration Number:	3706075	ACLARA SOFTWARE
Registration Number:	3706076	ACLARA SOFTWARE
Registration Number:	3084763	BILL PRISM
Registration Number:	2340772	
Registration Number:	3706109	CAPTURING DATA. LIBERATING KNOWLEDGE.
Registration Number:	3709494	CAPTURING DATA. LIBERATING KNOWLEDGE.
Registration Number:	2444369	ENERGY VISION
Registration Number:	2760024	ENERGYGRAM
Registration Number:	2604654	ENERGYGRAM
Registration Number:	2554300	ENERGYGUIDE
Registration Number:	2802130	ENERGYPRISM
Serial Number:	85962774	ETWACS
Serial Number:	85663199	IIDEAS
Registration Number:	1766274	IN CONCERT WITH THE ENVIRONMENT
Registration Number:	4313263	INTELLIGENT COMFORT
Serial Number:	85962741	METRUM CELLULAR
		TRADEMARK

900441425 REEL: 006283 FRAME: 0619

IRADEMARK_

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3781492	UTILIWISE
Registration Number:	3277751	ОРТІМИМ
Registration Number:	3673468	PROASYS
Registration Number:	3513250	REVENUE VISION
Registration Number:	3706107	
Registration Number:	3706108	
Registration Number:	1845065	STAR
Registration Number:	1068463	TWACS
Registration Number:	2854413	TWACS
Registration Number:	3084456	WIRE VISION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1:1090 Vermont Avenue, NWAddress Line 4:Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	092470
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2018

Total Attachments: 7

source=3-5-18 PNC-Alcara-TM#page9.tif

source=3-5-18 PNC-Alcara-TM#page10.tif

source=3-5-18 PNC-Alcara-TM#page11.tif

source=3-5-18 PNC-Alcara-TM#page12.tif

source=3-5-18 PNC-Alcara-TM#page13.tif

source=3-5-18 PNC-Alcara-TM#page14.tif

source=3-5-18 PNC-Alcara-TM#page15.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of February 2, 2018, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to ACLARA TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "Grantor"). All terms not herein defined, have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement referenced below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 18, 2014, the Grantor granted to the Grantee on behalf of the Lenders (the "Security Agreement"), among other collateral as set forth therein, a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill in the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 18, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5263/0698; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge the security interests thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto
- Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including all Trademarks and Licenses listed on Schedule A hereto and (A) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions or renewals of and improvements on the foregoing and (B) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any License. If and to the extent that the Grantee has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement, Grantee, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to Grantor.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applied to contracts to be performed wholly within the State of New York.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name:Scott Goldstein

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A

Trademarks

Client	Attorney	Mark Name	Country	Application #	Applic. Date	Regist. #	Regist. Date	Status
Aclara	Brinks Gilson	ACLARA	US	77/388,834	02/05/08	3,706,073	11/03/09	LIVE
	Gilson							
Aclara	Brinks	ACLARA (Stylized)	US	77/388,838	02/05/08	3,706,074	11/03/09	LIVE
	Gilson							
		ろらろ						
Aclara/BG	Brinks	ACLARA SOFTWARE	US	77/388,842	02/05/08	3,706,075 11/03/09	11/03/09	LIVE
	Gilson							
Aclara	Brinks	ACLARA SOFTWARE (Stylized)	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	77/388,845	02/05/08	3,706,076	11/03/09	LIVE
	Gilson							
		ACLARA						
		SOFTWARE						
Aclara	Brinks	BILL PRISM	US	78/521,384	11/22/04	3,084,763	04/25/06	LIVE
	Gilson							

							@NERGY guide		
	LIVE	03/26/02	2,554,300	08/01/00	76/101,384	US	ENERGYGUIDE (Stylized)	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
	LIVE	08/06/02	2,604,654	10/17/01	76/326,602	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	ENERGYGRAM	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
	LIVE	09/02/03	2,760,024	02/21/02	76/373,867	US	ENERGYGRAM	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
							And Calledon		
	LIVE	04/17/01	2,444,369	03/31/00	76/014,132	US	ENERGY VISION and Design	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
	LIVE	11/10/09	3,709,494	02/15/08	77/398,427	US	CAPTURING DATA, LIBERATING KNOWLEDGE	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
	LIVE	11/03/09	3,706,109	02/15/08	77/398,424	US	CAPTURING DATA, LIBERATING KNOWLEDGE	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
TRADEMARK									
F. 000	LIVE	04/11/00	2,340,772	03/15/99	75/660,195	US	Billy Bulblite Design	Brinks Gilson	Aclara

REEL: 006283 FRAME: 0624

FIVE	00/23/09	30/3400	03/10/07	///132040	S	FNOASIS	Dickey	Aciala
						CA LENCON	Dickey	A 1
I IVF	08/07/07	3277751	01/17/06	78/797777	211	OPTIMITM	Harness	Arlara
LIVE	4/27/10	3781492	10/3/06	77012899	US	UTILIWISE	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
LIVE PENDING			06/18/13	85/962,741	US	METRUM CELLULAR	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
LIVE	04/02/13	4,313,263	08/11/08	77/543,958	US	INTELLIGENT COMFORT	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
LIVE	04/20/93	1,766,274	03/06/91	74/144,951	US	IN CONCERT WITH THE ENVIRONMENT and Design	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
LIVE PENDING			06/27/12	85/663,199	US	IIDEAS	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
LIVE PENDING AR			06/18/13	85/962,774	US	ETWACS	Brinks Gilson	Aclara
LIVE	01/06/04	2,802,130	02/21/03	76/491,574	US	ENERGYPRISM	Brinks Gilson	Aclara

REEL: 006283 FRAME: 0626

Aclara		Aclara
Brinks Gilson	Lieder	Polster
WIRE VISION		TWACS & DESIGN
US		US
78/379,552		76/352739
03/05/04		12/27/01
3,084,456 04/25/06		2,854,413 06/15/04
04/25/06		06/15/04
LIVE	RADEMARK	LIVE

REEL: 006283 FRAME: 0627

RECORDED: 03/05/2018